

No. 11-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,
THE FEDERATION OF GERMAN INDUSTRIES,
THE ASSOCIATION OF GERMAN CHAMBERS
OF INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE, AND
THE ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL
INVESTMENT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 850-5870
borut@uga.edu

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

PETER J. ESSER
General Counsel
REPRESENTATIVE OF GERMAN
INDUSTRY AND TRADE
(Federation of German
Industries and the
Association of German
Chambers of Industry
and Commerce)
1776 I Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 659-4777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Corporations Are Subject To General Jurisdiction Only In Their States Of Incorporation And Principal Place Of Business	6
A. This Court’s prior decisions narrowly define the forums that may exercise general jurisdiction over corporate defendants	6
B. Limiting general jurisdiction to the forums where corporate defendants are “at home” comports with the history underlying the due process limitations on adjudicatory jurisdic- tion	10
C. Limiting general jurisdiction to the forums where corporate defendants are “at home” advances the purposes underlying the due process limita- tions on adjudicatory jurisdiction	14
D. Carefully drawn limits on the forums that can assert general jurisdiction provide predictability, promote foreign commerce, and minimize interference with the foreign relations of the United States.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A Parent Corporation’s Right To Control A Subsidiary Does Not Supply A Basis For Equating The Two Entities For Purposes Of Adjudicatory Jurisdiction	23
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Cannon</i> creates a strong presumption that parents and subsidiaries will be treated separately in any jurisdic- tional inquiry	24
B. Principles of individualized consid- eration and corporate separateness should frame the jurisdictional inquiry.....	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alderson v. S. Co.</i> , 747 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	27-28
<i>Arrowsmith v. United Press Int'l</i> , 320 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1963) (en banc).....	23
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	10-11
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	33
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	31-32
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932)	27
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal., Cnty. of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	16
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Conley v. Mathieson Alkali Works</i> , 190 U.S. 406 (1903)	25
<i>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Spratley</i> , 172 U.S. 602 (1899)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	27-28
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	20
<i>Epps v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 327 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Estate of Thomson v. Toyota Motor Corp. Worldwide</i> , 545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>F. Hoffman La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	33
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	27-28
<i>Frummer v. Hilton Hotels Int’l</i> , 281 N.Y.S.2d 41 (1967).....	31
<i>Gelfand v. Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd.</i> , 385 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	14-15, 27
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	4
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	9, 16-17
<i>Howe v. Goldcorp Invs., Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 465 U.S. 694 (1982)	15
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	18-19
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181, 185 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	9, 26-27
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	20
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal., City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	27
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855)	11-12
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Chatters</i> , 279 U.S. 320 (1929)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	19, 21
<i>McDonald v. Mabee</i> , 243 U.S. 90 (1917)	10
<i>McQueen v. Middletown Mfg. Co.</i> , 16 Johns. 5 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1819).....	10
<i>Miller v. Honda Motor Corp. Ltd.</i> , 779 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	7
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907).....	12-13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	4
<i>People's Tobacco Co., Ltd., v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 79 (1918).....	25
<i>Peterson v. Chi., Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 364 (1907).....	25, 29
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 437 (1952).....	8-9, 16
<i>Rasmussen v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 623 (Wis. 2011).....	30
<i>Rosenberg Bros. & Co. v. Curtis Brown Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923).....	26
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	4, 29
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	25
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882)	10-11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	27-29
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am.</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948)	25-26
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Shell Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

José Engrácia Antunes, <i>The Liability of Polycorporate Enterprises</i> , 13 Conn. J. Int'l L. 197 (1999).....	32
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	21, 25, 28, 32
Brief of the Federal Republic of Germany as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (No. 10-1491)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners in Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 131 S. Ct. 2846 (No. 10-76).....	19-21
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	7
Commission of the European Communities, <i>Green Paper on the Review of Council Regulation (EC) 44/2001 on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters</i> (Apr. 21, 2009)	19-20
Council Regulation 2012/1215, 2012 O.J. (L351) 1 (EU)	19, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)	23
Meir Feder, Goodyear, “Home,” and the <i>Uncertain Future of Doing Business Jurisdiction</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 671 (2012).....	14
William M. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (rev. ed. 2012).....	29
Marc Galanter, <i>The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related Matters in Federal and State Courts</i> , 1 J. Emp. Leg. Stud. 459 (2004)	28
Lonny Hoffman, <i>The Case Against Vicarious Jurisdiction</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1023 (2004)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Leg. F. 141.....	21
Lynn M. LoPucki, <i>Virtual Judgment Proofing: A Rejoinder</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 1413 (1998)	17
Benjamin Means, <i>Nonmarket Values in Family Businesses</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1185 (2013)	33
Peter Muchlinski, <i>The Development of German Corporate Law</i> , 14 German L.J. 339 (2013)	32
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws (1934)	12, 14
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	29
Austin W. Scott, <i>Jurisdiction over Non-residents Doing Business Within a State</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 871 (1919)	10
Linda J. Silberman, <i>Comparative Jurisdiction in the International Context: Will the Proposed Hague Judgments Convention Be Stalled?</i> , 52 DePaul L. Rev. 319 (2002)	21
Statement by President Barack Obama on the United States Commitment to Open Investment Policy (June 20, 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert B. Thompson, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil: An Empirical Study</i> , 76 Cornell L. Rev. 1036 (1991)	27-28, 33
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (2008)	18
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., Office of Advocacy, <i>The Small Business Economy: A Report to the President</i> (2009).....	33
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction To Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966)	7
James J. White, <i>Corporate Judgment Proofing: A Response to Lynn LoPucki's The Death of Liability</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 1363 (1998)	28
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	11
